FIRST AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SAN MATEO COUNTY AND THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

This First Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") between the **SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO** ("Court") and the **COUNTY OF SAN MATEO** ("County") (individually, a "Party"; collectively, the "Parties"), is dated as of ______, 2017.

RECITALS

- A. The Court and the County previously entered into the Memorandum of Understanding dated as of December 1, 2015 (the "Agreement").
- B. The Court and the County are entering into this Amendment to extend the term of AB 109 Realignment Program funding for one Court Commissioner for two additional fiscal years, through FY 2018-19.
- C. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Memorandum of Understanding.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COURT AND THE COUNTY AGREE as follows:

1. Section 1.1 (m) is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

Funding for one Court Commissioner position for a five-year period from July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2019 as set forth and authorized by the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors Resolution number 073221 adopted on June 17, 2014 and San Mateo County Board of Supervisors Resolution number XXXX adopted on XXXX, 2017.

2. Section 10.2 is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

The County has agreed to allocate an amount not-to-exceed \$1,050,000 over a five (5) year period to reimburse the Court for the salary and benefits of one Court Commissioner position for fiscal years 2014-15 through 2018-19 (see paragraph 1.1 (m) above). These funds will enhance the ability of the Court to handle its criminal caseload including the realignment cases.

3. **Effective Date**. Each of the changes set forth in this Amendment shall be effective on and after July 1, 2017.

4. **Legal Effect**. Except as expressly changed by this Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Understanding shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Court and the County have caused this Amendment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, and on the dates, as shown below:

Date:_____

Honorable Susan Irene Etezadi Presiding Judge, Superior Court

Date:-----

Honorable Don Horsley President, Board of Supervisors